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APPENDIX A – TEST DATA OF CONDUCTED EMISSION 

NR Band66 
1 RF Power Output 

Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

1712.5 342500 

5 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.72 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.76 

Inner_Full 23.65 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.58 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.57 

Inner_Full 23.69 

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.37 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.40 

Inner_Full 23.48 

DFT-QPSK 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.88 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.94 

Inner_Full 23.67 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.70 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.70 

Inner_Full 23.63 

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.50 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.54 

Inner_Full 23.46 

DFT-16QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.83 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.83 

Inner_Full 22.71 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.78 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.81 

Inner_Full 22.78 

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.56 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.58 

Inner_Full 22.56 

DFT-64QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.80 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.82 

Inner_Full 21.17 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.95 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.02 

Inner_Full 21.23 

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.78 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.79 

Inner_Full 21.06 

DFT-256QA
M 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.01 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.06 

Inner_Full 19.08 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.08 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.09 

Inner_Full 19.15 

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.99 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.97 

Inner_Full 18.98 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

1712.5 342500 

5 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.12 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.08 

Inner_Full 22.13 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.16 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.17 

Inner_Full 22.18 

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.01 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.99 

Inner_Full 21.99 

CP-16QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.80 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.76 

Inner_Full 21.79 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.84 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.80 

Inner_Full 21.79 

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.68 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.60 

Inner_Full 21.61 

CP-64QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.84 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.85 

Inner_Full 20.22 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.88 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.89 

Inner_Full 20.19 

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.65 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.64 

Inner_Full 19.97 

CP-256QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.98 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.98 

Inner_Full 17.13 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.05 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.04 

Inner_Full 17.17 

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.78 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.75 

Inner_Full 16.92 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

1715 343000 

10 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.60 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 

Inner_Full 23.68 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.64 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.68 

Inner_Full 23.67 

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.47 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.43 

Inner_Full 23.52 

DFT-QPSK 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.62 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.72 

Inner_Full 23.69 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.65 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.74 

Inner_Full 23.70 

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.54 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.51 

Inner_Full 23.51 

DFT-16QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.83 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.94 

Inner_Full 22.78 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.79 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.81 

Inner_Full 22.69 

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.69 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.66 

Inner_Full 22.49 

DFT-64QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.92 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.85 

Inner_Full 21.25 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.04 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.02 

Inner_Full 21.25 

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.84 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.89 

Inner_Full 21.04 

DFT-256QA
M 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.07 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.07 

Inner_Full 19.20 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.07 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.06 

Inner_Full 19.17 

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.94 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.89 

Inner_Full 19.00 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

1715 343000 

10 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.16 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.24 

Inner_Full 22.20 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.15 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.28 

Inner_Full 22.18 

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.06 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.99 

Inner_Full 22.00 

CP-16QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.86 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.91 

Inner_Full 21.72 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.86 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.89 

Inner_Full 21.70 

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.61 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.61 

Inner_Full 21.54 

CP-64QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.89 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.96 

Inner_Full 20.22 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.90 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.00 

Inner_Full 20.21 

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.73 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.69 

Inner_Full 19.98 

CP-256QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.12 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.16 

Inner_Full 17.12 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.10 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.09 

Inner_Full 17.11 

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.85 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.88 

Inner_Full 16.94 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

1717.5 343500 

15 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.39 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.52 

Inner_Full 23.48 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.46 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.56 

Inner_Full 23.57 

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.31 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.29 

Inner_Full 23.24 

DFT-QPSK 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.48 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.67 

Inner_Full 23.48 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.58 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.67 

Inner_Full 23.51 

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.34 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.26 

Inner_Full 23.27 

DFT-16QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.67 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.80 

Inner_Full 22.57 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.69 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.77 

Inner_Full 22.58 

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.41 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.37 

Inner_Full 22.25 

DFT-64QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.77 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.71 

Inner_Full 20.97 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.81 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.91 

Inner_Full 21.01 

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.65 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.57 

Inner_Full 20.71 

DFT-256QA
M 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.91 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.99 

Inner_Full 19.05 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.90 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.04 

Inner_Full 19.05 

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.74 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.69 

Inner_Full 18.78 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

1717.5 343500 

15 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.98 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.17 

Inner_Full 22.01 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.02 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.14 

Inner_Full 22.04 

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.85 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.79 

Inner_Full 21.74 

CP-16QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.70 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.89 

Inner_Full 21.51 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.81 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.95 

Inner_Full 21.55 

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.53 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.56 

Inner_Full 21.22 

CP-64QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.69 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.90 

Inner_Full 20.08 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.80 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.91 

Inner_Full 20.08 

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.55 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.54 

Inner_Full 19.80 

CP-256QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.93 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.05 

Inner_Full 17.03 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.97 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.09 

Inner_Full 17.02 

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.77 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.79 

Inner_Full 16.72 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

1720 344000 

20 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.55 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.64 

Inner_Full 23.57 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.50 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.56 

Inner_Full 23.51 

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.37 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.26 

Inner_Full 23.30 

DFT-QPSK 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.48 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.66 

Inner_Full 23.61 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.53 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.64 

Inner_Full 23.56 

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.26 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.29 

Inner_Full 23.28 

DFT-16QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.54 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.71 

Inner_Full 22.57 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.77 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.85 

Inner_Full 22.48 

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.61 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.44 

Inner_Full 22.29 

DFT-64QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.65 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.78 

Inner_Full 20.97 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.74 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.40 

Inner_Full 21.04 

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.38 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.60 

Inner_Full 20.84 

DFT-256QA
M 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.85 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.90 

Inner_Full 20.56 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.01 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.98 

Inner_Full 19.01 

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.84 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.70 

Inner_Full 18.76 

 



                                                   
 No.: SRTC2021-9004(F)-21082801(N) 

                    FCC ID: 2AJOTTA-1390 

The State Radio_monitoring_center Testing Center (SRTC)                              Page number: 8 of 35 
Tel: 86-10-5799 6183 
Fax: 86-10-57996388                                                                                 V3.0.0 

 

Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

1720 344000 

20 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.92 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.91 

Inner_Full 21.92 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.06 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.14 

Inner_Full 22.05 

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.89 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.84 

Inner_Full 21.80 

CP-16QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.47 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.52 

Inner_Full 21.47 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.81 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.86 

Inner_Full 21.53 

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.64 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.54 

Inner_Full 21.28 

CP-64QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.59 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.73 

Inner_Full 20.05 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.83 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.92 

Inner_Full 20.11 

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.65 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.53 

Inner_Full 19.88 

CP-256QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.83 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.85 

Inner_Full 19.78 

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.92 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.03 

Inner_Full 17.03 

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.82 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.75 

Inner_Full 16.78 
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2 Occupied Bandwidth 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of 99% Power (MHz) 

DFT-PI2BPSK DFT-QPSK DFT-16QAM DFT-64QAM DFT-256QAM 

N66 

Mid 5 

15 

Outer_Full 4.48 Fig.1 4.47 Fig.2 4.49 Fig.3 4.48 Fig.4 4.47 Fig.5 

Mid 10 Outer_Full 8.96 Fig.10 8.94 Fig.11 8.98 Fig.12 8.96 Fig.13 8.94 Fig.14 

Mid 15 Outer_Full 13.44 Fig.19 13.44 Fig.20 13.44 Fig.21 13.44 Fig.22 13.44 Fig.23 

Mid 20 Outer_Full 17.88 Fig.28 17.92 Fig.29 17.88 Fig.30 17.92 Fig.31 17.88 Fig.32 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of 99% Power (MHz) 

CP-QPSK CP-16QAM CP-64QAM CP-256QAM -- 

N66 

Mid 5 

15 

Outer_Full 4.46 Fig.6 4.47 Fig.7 4.48 Fig.8 4.47 Fig.9 -- -- 

Mid 10 Outer_Full 9.30 Fig.15 9.30 Fig.16 9.30 Fig.17 9.30 Fig.18 -- -- 

Mid 15 Outer_Full 14.19 Fig.24 14.16 Fig.25 14.16 Fig.26 14.19 Fig.27 -- -- 

Mid 20 Outer_Full 18.96 Fig.33 19.00 Fig.34 19.00 Fig.35 18.96 Fig.36 -- -- 

3 Emisson Bandwidth 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of -26dB transmitter power (MHz) 

DFT-PI2BPSK DFT-QPSK DFT-16QAM DFT-64QAM DFT-256QAM 

N66 

Mid 5 

15 

Outer_Full 4.88 Fig.1 4.84 Fig.2 4.86 Fig.3 4.83 Fig.4 4.85 Fig.5 

Mid 10 Outer_Full 9.52 Fig.10 9.50 Fig.11 9.50 Fig.12 9.52 Fig.13 9.38 Fig.14 

Mid 15 Outer_Full 14.22 Fig.19 14.16 Fig.20 14.16 Fig.21 14.25 Fig.22 14.10 Fig.23 

Mid 20 Outer_Full 18.64 Fig.28 18.72 Fig.29 18.76 Fig.30 18.68 Fig.31 18.72 Fig.32 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of -26dB transmitter power (MHz) 

CP-QPSK CP-16QAM CP-64QAM CP-256QAM -- 

N66 

Mid 5 

15 

Outer_Full 4.89 Fig.6 4.89 Fig.7 4.83 Fig.8 4.95 Fig.9 -- -- 

Mid 10 Outer_Full 9.86 Fig.15 9.76 Fig.16 9.86 Fig.17 9.78 Fig.18 -- -- 

Mid 15 Outer_Full 14.85 Fig.24 14.82 Fig.25 14.88 Fig.26 14.94 Fig.27 -- -- 

Mid 20 Outer_Full 19.84 Fig.33 19.76 Fig.34 19.76 Fig.35 19.76 Fig.36 -- -- 
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 A 

Offset  9.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm Att  30 dB

 

1 MHz/Center 1.745 GHz Span 10 MHz

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    77 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.20 dBm

     1.742580000 GHz
2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           12.51 dBm

     1.745170000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.61 dB 

     4.880000000 MHz

OBW  4.480000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.87 dBm

     1.742760000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            9.76 dBm

     1.747240000 GHz
D1 -13.493 dBm

Date: 20.JUL.2021  12:36:47

 

 A 

Offset  9.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm Att  30 dB

 

1 MHz/Center 1.745 GHz Span 10 MHz

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    73 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -14.39 dBm

     1.742580000 GHz
2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           12.40 dBm

     1.745340000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.34 dB 

     4.840000000 MHz

OBW  4.470000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.20 dBm

     1.742760000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            9.45 dBm

     1.747230000 GHz
D1 -13.605 dBm

Date: 20.JUL.2021  12:37:13

 
Fig.1 Fig.2 

 A 

Offset  9.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm Att  30 dB

 

1 MHz/Center 1.745 GHz Span 10 MHz

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    73 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -15.00 dBm

     1.742570000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           11.05 dBm

     1.742790000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.38 dB 

     4.860000000 MHz

OBW  4.490000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            7.07 dBm

     1.742750000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.94 dBm

     1.747240000 GHzD1 -14.954 dBm

Date: 20.JUL.2021  12:37:24

 

 A 

Offset  9.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm Att  30 dB

 

1 MHz/Center 1.745 GHz Span 10 MHz

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    73 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -13.04 dBm

     1.742590000 GHz

2 Marker 2 [T1 ]

           10.96 dBm

     1.743940000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.89 dB 

     4.830000000 MHz

OBW  4.480000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            5.30 dBm

     1.742750000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.43 dBm

     1.747230000 GHzD1 -15.036 dBm

Date: 20.JUL.2021  12:37:35

 
Fig.3 Fig.4 

 

 A 

Offset  9.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm Att  30 dB

 

1 MHz/Center 1.745 GHz Span 10 MHz

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 200 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0
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20

30

SWP    73 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -18.93 dBm

     1.742590000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.10 dBm

     1.743920000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.23 dB 

     4.850000000 MHz

OBW  4.470000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.94 dBm

     1.742760000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.64 dBm

     1.747230000 GHz

D1 -17.9 dBm

Date: 20.JUL.2021  12:37:49

 

 A 

Offset  9.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm Att  30 dB

 

1 MHz/Center 1.745 GHz Span 10 MHz

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*
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   1.709 G    1.710 G 150.00 k   1.709977 G   -20.35    -7.35

   1.710 G    1.725 G 150.00 k   1.710435 G    20.20   -78.80
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   1.709 G    1.710 G 150.00 k   1.709992 G   -33.41   -20.41

   1.710 G    1.725 G 150.00 k   1.713855 G     2.16   -96.84
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SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUL.2021  13:45:41

 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  9.5 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

AVG

Start 1.765 GHz Stop 1.781 GHz1.6 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.765 G    1.780 G 150.00 k   1.767745 G     2.48   -96.52
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   1.710 G    1.725 G 150.00 k   1.710435 G    18.30   -80.70
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   1.765 G    1.780 G 150.00 k   1.779505 G    15.28   -83.72

   1.780 G    1.781 G 150.00 k   1.780010 G   -23.24   -10.24
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7 Frequency Stability 

Temperature(°C) Voltage 
Test Result (ppm) N66 Low Channel DFT-PI2BPSK 

5M 10M 15M 20M 

-30 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

-20 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

-10 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

0 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+10 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+30 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+40 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+50 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 LV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 HV --- --- --- 0.00 

 

Temperature(°C) Voltage 
Test Result (ppm) N66 High Channel DFT-PI2BPSK 

5M 10M 15M 20M 

-30 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

-20 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

-10 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

0 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+10 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+30 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+40 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+50 NV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 LV --- --- --- 0.00 

+20 HV --- --- --- 0.00 
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8 Effective Radiated Power and Effective Isotropic Radiated Power 

Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

1712.5 342500 

5 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.72 21.22 0.132  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.76 21.26 0.134  

Inner_Full 23.65 21.15 0.130  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.58 21.08 0.128  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.57 21.07 0.128  

Inner_Full 23.69 21.19 0.132  

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.37 20.87 0.122  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.4 20.9 0.123  

Inner_Full 23.48 20.98 0.125  

DFT-QPSK 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.88 21.38 0.137  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.94 21.44 0.139  

Inner_Full 23.67 21.17 0.131  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.7 21.2 0.132  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.7 21.2 0.132  

Inner_Full 23.63 21.13 0.130  

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.5 21 0.126  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.54 21.04 0.127  

Inner_Full 23.46 20.96 0.125  

DFT-16QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.83 20.33 0.108  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.83 20.33 0.108  

Inner_Full 22.71 20.21 0.105  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.78 20.28 0.107  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.81 20.31 0.107  

Inner_Full 22.78 20.28 0.107  

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.56 20.06 0.101  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.58 20.08 0.102  

Inner_Full 22.56 20.06 0.101  

DFT-64QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.8 18.3 0.068  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.82 18.32 0.068  

Inner_Full 21.17 18.67 0.074  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.95 18.45 0.070  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.02 18.52 0.071  

Inner_Full 21.23 18.73 0.075  

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.78 18.28 0.067  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.79 18.29 0.067  

Inner_Full 21.06 18.56 0.072  

DFT-256QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.01 16.51 0.045  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.06 16.56 0.045  

Inner_Full 19.08 16.58 0.045  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.08 16.58 0.045  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.09 16.59 0.046  

Inner_Full 19.15 16.65 0.046  

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.99 16.49 0.045  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.97 16.47 0.044  

Inner_Full 18.98 16.48 0.044  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

1712.5 342500 

5 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.12 19.62 0.092  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.08 19.58 0.091  

Inner_Full 22.13 19.63 0.092  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.16 19.66 0.092  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.17 19.67 0.093  

Inner_Full 22.18 19.68 0.093  

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.01 19.51 0.089  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.99 19.49 0.089  

Inner_Full 21.99 19.49 0.089  

CP-16QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.8 19.3 0.085  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.76 19.26 0.084  

Inner_Full 21.79 19.29 0.085  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.84 19.34 0.086  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.8 19.3 0.085  

Inner_Full 21.79 19.29 0.085  

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.68 19.18 0.083  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.6 19.1 0.081  

Inner_Full 21.61 19.11 0.081  

CP-64QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.84 17.34 0.054  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.85 17.35 0.054  

Inner_Full 20.22 17.72 0.059  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.88 17.38 0.055  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.89 17.39 0.055  

Inner_Full 20.19 17.69 0.059  

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.65 17.15 0.052  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.64 17.14 0.052  

Inner_Full 19.97 17.47 0.056  

CP-256QAM 

1712.5 342500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.98 14.48 0.028  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.98 14.48 0.028  

Inner_Full 17.13 14.63 0.029  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.05 14.55 0.029  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.04 14.54 0.028  

Inner_Full 17.17 14.67 0.029  

1777.5 355500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.78 14.28 0.027  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.75 14.25 0.027  

Inner_Full 16.92 14.42 0.028  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

1715 343000 

10 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.6 21.1 0.129  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.6 21.1 0.129  

Inner_Full 23.68 21.18 0.131  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.64 21.14 0.130  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.68 21.18 0.131  

Inner_Full 23.67 21.17 0.131  

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.47 20.97 0.125  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.43 20.93 0.124  

Inner_Full 23.52 21.02 0.126  

DFT-QPSK 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.62 21.12 0.129  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.72 21.22 0.132  

Inner_Full 23.69 21.19 0.132  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.65 21.15 0.130  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.74 21.24 0.133  

Inner_Full 23.7 21.2 0.132  

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.54 21.04 0.127  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.51 21.01 0.126  

Inner_Full 23.51 21.01 0.126  

DFT-16QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.83 20.33 0.108  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.94 20.44 0.111  

Inner_Full 22.78 20.28 0.107  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.79 20.29 0.107  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.81 20.31 0.107  

Inner_Full 22.69 20.19 0.104  

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.69 20.19 0.104  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.66 20.16 0.104  

Inner_Full 22.49 19.99 0.100  

DFT-64QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.92 18.42 0.070  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.85 18.35 0.068  

Inner_Full 21.25 18.75 0.075  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.04 18.54 0.071  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.02 18.52 0.071  

Inner_Full 21.25 18.75 0.075  

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.84 18.34 0.068  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.89 18.39 0.069  

Inner_Full 21.04 18.54 0.071  

DFT-256QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.07 16.57 0.045  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.07 16.57 0.045  

Inner_Full 19.2 16.7 0.047  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.07 16.57 0.045  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.06 16.56 0.045  

Inner_Full 19.17 16.67 0.046  

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.94 16.44 0.044  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.89 16.39 0.044  

Inner_Full 19 16.5 0.045  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

1715 343000 

10 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.16 19.66 0.092  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.24 19.74 0.094  

Inner_Full 22.2 19.7 0.093  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.15 19.65 0.092  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.28 19.78 0.095  

Inner_Full 22.18 19.68 0.093  

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.06 19.56 0.090  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.99 19.49 0.089  

Inner_Full 22 19.5 0.089  

CP-16QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.86 19.36 0.086  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.91 19.41 0.087  

Inner_Full 21.72 19.22 0.084  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.86 19.36 0.086  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.89 19.39 0.087  

Inner_Full 21.7 19.2 0.083  

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.61 19.11 0.081  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.61 19.11 0.081  

Inner_Full 21.54 19.04 0.080  

CP-64QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.89 17.39 0.055  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.96 17.46 0.056  

Inner_Full 20.22 17.72 0.059  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.9 17.4 0.055  

Inner_1RB_Right 20 17.5 0.056  

Inner_Full 20.21 17.71 0.059  

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.73 17.23 0.053  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.69 17.19 0.052  

Inner_Full 19.98 17.48 0.056  

CP-256QAM 

1715 343000 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.12 14.62 0.029  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.16 14.66 0.029  

Inner_Full 17.12 14.62 0.029  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.1 14.6 0.029  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.09 14.59 0.029  

Inner_Full 17.11 14.61 0.029  

1775 355000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.85 14.35 0.027  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.88 14.38 0.027  

Inner_Full 16.94 14.44 0.028  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

1717.5 343500 

15 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.39 20.89 0.123  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.52 21.02 0.126  

Inner_Full 23.48 20.98 0.125  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.46 20.96 0.125  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.56 21.06 0.128  

Inner_Full 23.57 21.07 0.128  

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.31 20.81 0.121  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.29 20.79 0.120  

Inner_Full 23.24 20.74 0.119  

DFT-QPSK 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.48 20.98 0.125  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.67 21.17 0.131  

Inner_Full 23.48 20.98 0.125  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.58 21.08 0.128  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.67 21.17 0.131  

Inner_Full 23.51 21.01 0.126  

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.34 20.84 0.121  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.26 20.76 0.119  

Inner_Full 23.27 20.77 0.119  

DFT-16QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.67 20.17 0.104  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.8 20.3 0.107  

Inner_Full 22.57 20.07 0.102  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.69 20.19 0.104  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.77 20.27 0.106  

Inner_Full 22.58 20.08 0.102  

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.41 19.91 0.098  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.37 19.87 0.097  

Inner_Full 22.25 19.75 0.094  

DFT-64QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.77 18.27 0.067  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.71 18.21 0.066  

Inner_Full 20.97 18.47 0.070  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.81 18.31 0.068  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.91 18.41 0.069  

Inner_Full 21.01 18.51 0.071  

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.65 18.15 0.065  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.57 18.07 0.064  

Inner_Full 20.71 18.21 0.066  

DFT-256QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.91 16.41 0.044  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.99 16.49 0.045  

Inner_Full 19.05 16.55 0.045  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.9 16.4 0.044  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.04 16.54 0.045  

Inner_Full 19.05 16.55 0.045  

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.74 16.24 0.042  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.69 16.19 0.042  

Inner_Full 18.78 16.28 0.042  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

1717.5 343500 

15 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.98 19.48 0.089  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.17 19.67 0.093  

Inner_Full 22.01 19.51 0.089  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.02 19.52 0.090  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.14 19.64 0.092  

Inner_Full 22.04 19.54 0.090  

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.85 19.35 0.086  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.79 19.29 0.085  

Inner_Full 21.74 19.24 0.084  

CP-16QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.7 19.2 0.083  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.89 19.39 0.087  

Inner_Full 21.51 19.01 0.080  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.81 19.31 0.085  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.95 19.45 0.088  

Inner_Full 21.55 19.05 0.080  

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.53 19.03 0.080  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.56 19.06 0.081  

Inner_Full 21.22 18.72 0.074  

CP-64QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.69 17.19 0.052  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.9 17.4 0.055  

Inner_Full 20.08 17.58 0.057  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.8 17.3 0.054  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.91 17.41 0.055  

Inner_Full 20.08 17.58 0.057  

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.55 17.05 0.051  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.54 17.04 0.051  

Inner_Full 19.8 17.3 0.054  

CP-256QAM 

1717.5 343500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.93 14.43 0.028  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.05 14.55 0.029  

Inner_Full 17.03 14.53 0.028  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.97 14.47 0.028  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.09 14.59 0.029  

Inner_Full 17.02 14.52 0.028  

1772.5 354500 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.77 14.27 0.027  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.79 14.29 0.027  

Inner_Full 16.72 14.22 0.026  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

1720 344000 

20 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.55 21.05 0.127  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.64 21.14 0.130  

Inner_Full 23.57 21.07 0.128  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.5 21 0.126  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.56 21.06 0.128  

Inner_Full 23.51 21.01 0.126  

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.37 20.87 0.122  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.26 20.76 0.119  

Inner_Full 23.3 20.8 0.120  

DFT-QPSK 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.48 20.98 0.125  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.66 21.16 0.131  

Inner_Full 23.61 21.11 0.129  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.53 21.03 0.127  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.64 21.14 0.130  

Inner_Full 23.56 21.06 0.128  

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.26 20.76 0.119  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.29 20.79 0.120  

Inner_Full 23.28 20.78 0.120  

DFT-16QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.54 20.04 0.101  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.71 20.21 0.105  

Inner_Full 22.57 20.07 0.102  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.77 20.27 0.106  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.85 20.35 0.108  

Inner_Full 22.48 19.98 0.100  

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.61 20.11 0.103  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.44 19.94 0.099  

Inner_Full 22.29 19.79 0.095  

DFT-64QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.65 18.15 0.065  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.78 18.28 0.067  

Inner_Full 20.97 18.47 0.070  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.74 18.24 0.067  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.4 17.9 0.062  

Inner_Full 21.04 18.54 0.071  

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.38 17.88 0.061  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.6 18.1 0.065  

Inner_Full 20.84 18.34 0.068  

DFT-256QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.85 16.35 0.043  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.9 16.4 0.044  

Inner_Full 20.56 18.06 0.064  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.01 16.51 0.045  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.98 16.48 0.044  

Inner_Full 19.01 16.51 0.045  

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.84 16.34 0.043  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.7 16.2 0.042  

Inner_Full 18.76 16.26 0.042  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

1720 344000 

20 15kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.92 19.42 0.087  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.91 19.41 0.087  

Inner_Full 21.92 19.42 0.087  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.06 19.56 0.090  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.14 19.64 0.092  

Inner_Full 22.05 19.55 0.090  

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.89 19.39 0.087  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.84 19.34 0.086  

Inner_Full 21.8 19.3 0.085  

CP-16QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.47 18.97 0.079  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.52 19.02 0.080  

Inner_Full 21.47 18.97 0.079  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.81 19.31 0.085  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.86 19.36 0.086  

Inner_Full 21.53 19.03 0.080  

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.64 19.14 0.082  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.54 19.04 0.080  

Inner_Full 21.28 18.78 0.076  

CP-64QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.59 17.09 0.051  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.73 17.23 0.053  

Inner_Full 20.05 17.55 0.057  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.83 17.33 0.054  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.92 17.42 0.055  

Inner_Full 20.11 17.61 0.058  

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.65 17.15 0.052  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.53 17.03 0.050  

Inner_Full 19.88 17.38 0.055  

CP-256QAM 

1720 344000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.83 14.33 0.027  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.85 14.35 0.027  

Inner_Full 19.78 17.28 0.053  

1745 349000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.92 14.42 0.028  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.03 14.53 0.028  

Inner_Full 17.03 14.53 0.028  

1770 354000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.82 14.32 0.027  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.75 14.25 0.027  

Inner_Full 16.78 14.28 0.027  

 
 

 


